The regular business meeting of the Board of Trustees of the City of Smiths Grove, Ky., was called into business session by Chairman Charles Whitley with Trustees Maurice Marr, James Hill and Gary Vincent present. A motion was made by the Chairman and seconded by Gary Vincent to dispense with the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting. All voted in favor.

A motion was made by James Hill and seconded by Gary Vincent to adopt an ordinance concerning abandoned vehicles on City streets. All voted in favor

A motion was made by Gary Vincent and seconded by James Hill to reject a bid of C.M.H. Inc. to install a water line, etc. to Smiths Grove Motel Area and to buy services on the open market. All voted in favor.

A motion was made by James Hill and seconded by Maurice Marr to adopt a previously discussed resolution concerning business meetings. All voted in favor.

A motion was made by Gary Vincent and seconded by James Hill to adopt recommendations No. 1 and No. 3 of the Board of adjustments and that an ordinance be written to this effect. All voted in favor.

On a motion by James Hill and seconded by Gary Vincent the meeting adjourned.

ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the City of Smiths Grove, Warren County, Kentucky, a municipal corporation of the sixth class, has considered the problem of abandoned vehicles on City property, and

property, and
WHEREAS, it appears necessary to enact regulations concerning this situation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Smiths Grove, Kentucky

(1) that the owner of any vehicle found abandoned on City property (Abandoned is defined as not in regular service for a period of ten consecutive days) will be liable for a fine of not less than fifteen (\$15.00) dollars not more than twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars. The vehicle found abandoned in violation of this ordinance will be towed away at the expense of the owner.

(2 that this ordinance supersedes any ordinance of like nature that may have been heretofore enacted.

(3) that the City Clerk shall publish this ordinance in at least three public places, and

(4) that this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon signature and public posting.

ADOPTED 9-25-72

APPROVED Charles Whitley Chairman, Board of Trustees City of Smiths Grove, Ky.

ATTEST J. B. Curtis
City Clerk, Smiths Grove, Ky. 72-1 620,3

Charles Whitley Chairman, Board of Trusters

J. B. Curtis

City Clerk